
 

1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

26 January 2024 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 5 February 2024 at 6.00 pm when the following business will 
be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Membership: 
 
K Mills Leader of the Council 
J L Pout Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Transport, Licensing and Environmental Services 
S H Beer Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change 

and Environment 
E A Biggs Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built Environment 
P M Brivio Portfolio holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
C D Zosseder Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property 
 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

3    RECORD OF DECISIONS (Pages 6-16) 
 

 The decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 January 2024 numbered 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

CAB 58 to CAB 68 (inclusive) are attached. 
  

4 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES   
 

 To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda. 
  
a Sale of Guide Hut at Land Adjoining 107 Sandwich Road, Whitfield (Page 

17) 
 
   To consider the attached recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny  

  Committee. 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - NON-KEY DECISIONS  

 
5    EKS SERVICE TRANSITION BUSINESS CASE   

 
 To consider the report of the Interim EKS Service Transition Manager (to follow). 

  
Responsibility: Leader of the Council 
  

6    SECTION 25 REPORT   
 

 To consider the report of the Section 151 Officer (to follow). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change and 
Environment.  
  

 
EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

 
7    COUNCIL BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25-

2027/28   
 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) (to follow). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change and 
Environment 
  

8    SHARED OWNERSHIP POLICY (Pages 18-75) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Housing. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
  

9    LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY (Pages 76-120) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Property Assets. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
  

10    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Page 121) 
 



 

3 

 The recommendation is attached. 
  
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

 
11    PURCHASE OF NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT THE OLD MALTHOUSE 

SITE, EASOLE STREET, NONINGTON (Pages 122-125) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Housing. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
 

 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential informati
[...]
declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

5

Agenda Item No 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 18 January 2024 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 15 
January 2024.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be 
called in for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Wednesday, 
24 January 2024. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 

7



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 15 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Councillor T J Bartlett 
Councillor M Bates 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor R M Knight 
Councillor M J Nee 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson  
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Corporate Services and Democracy 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Property Assets 
Community, Asylum and Transport Services Manager 
Community Safety and Resilience Manager 
Environmental Protection and Crime Manager 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Principal Valuer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 

8



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 58  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
24 January 2024 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.   
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 59  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 

 
 

9



 

 

23 January 2024 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 60  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
24 January 2024 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 4 December 
2023, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 50 to CAB 57, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 4 
December 2023. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 61  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - SECOND QUARTER 
2023/24 
 
It was agreed: 
  
(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation, made 
at its meeting held on 11 December 2023 (Minute No 75), be approved 
as follows: 
  

That the Cabinet explores changing the status of the high-speed 
road network to special road status in order to obtain assistance 
in funding cleansing. 

To reject the 
recommendation. 

At its meeting held 
on 11 December 
2023, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
considered Cabinet 
decision CAB 57 of 
4 December 2023 
and made an 
additional 
recommendation 
(Minute No 75).    

 
 

10



 

 

24 January 2024   
(b) That the initial communication about this matter should be in the form 
of an open letter to the minister.     
  
 
 
 

 
Having considered 
the Committee’s 
recommendation, 
Cabinet decided to 
add another of its 
own. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 62  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
No 
 
Implementation 
Date 
1 February 2024 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
It was agreed to recommend to Council that the new Risk Management 
Strategy and accompanying toolkit be adopted. 
 
 
 

None. The Council’s Risk 
Management 
Strategy is 
predominantly a 
document for 
internal use for the 
reporting of risks to 
Corporate 
Management Team 
and Members.   
 
The Strategy has 
not been reviewed 
in detail since 
2016/17 and, 
following a desktop 
review by the 
Council’s insurers, 
the revised strategy 
seeks to address a 
number of areas 
identified for 
improvement. 

 
 

11



 

 

 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 63  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
24 January 2024 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
 
It was agreed that, having regard to the conditions within Section 59 of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the variation of 
the Public Spaces Protection Order (Dover District Council) 2022 be 
approved.  
 
 
 

None. At its meeting held 
on 4 September 
2023, Cabinet 
agreed that 
consultation should 
be conducted on 
proposed variations 
to the Council’s 
existing Public 
Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) 
(CAB 24).  
 
Following a 6-week 
consultation period 
which ended in 
October, Cabinet is 
requested to 
approve the 
proposed variations 
to the PSPO which 
will come into force 
on 23 January 
2024. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

12



 

 

CAB 64  
15.1.24
[...]
ved in 
respect of providing catering at future council and committee meetings.  
 
 
 

None. The retirement of 
the person  
catering for the 
Council’s meetings 
in December 
presented an 
opportunity to 
review the catering 
provided for 
Members at council 
and committee 
meetings.   

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 67  
15.1.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

None.  
 

 
 

15



 

 

Immediate 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 68  
15.1.24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
24 January 2024 

SALE OF GUIDE HUT AT LAND ADJOINING 107 SANDWICH ROAD, 
WHITFIELD 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the sale of the land to the person referred to in the report and 
on the terms outlined therein be approved. 

  
(b)  That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be authorised 

to agree detailed terms for the disposal, acting in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property.  

 
 
 

None.  At its meeting held 
on 11 January 
2021, Cabinet 
agreed to sell land 
to the west of 107 
Sandwich Road, 
Whitfield to a 
private buyer. 
However, it 
decided to defer 
the sale of the 
remaining land on 
which there was a 
guide hut until a 
long-term solution 
could be found for 
the guides.   
 
Cabinet approval is 
now sought for the 
sale of the 
remaining land. 
 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 

16



 

 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 
SALE OF GUIDE HUT AT LAND ADJOINING 107 SANDWICH ROAD, WHITFIELD 

 

Responsibility: 

 
 
Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property  
 

Report of:             Head of Property Assets 
 
 
 
Decision Route 
 
 
Cabinet 15 January 2024 CAB 68 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 January 2024 Minute No 89 

Cabinet 5 February 2024  
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendation 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 22 January 2024, 
considered Cabinet decision CAB 68 and recommended that the two ward Members 
for Whitfield be included in consultation, as follows:   
             

That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be authorised to agree 
detailed terms for the disposal, acting in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Community and Corporate Property and the two Members for the 
Whitfield Ward. 

 
 
 

17

Agenda Item No 4a



Dover District Council 

Subject: SHARED OWNERSHIP POLICY  

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 February 2024 

Report of: Rachel Collins, Head of Housing 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Pam Brivio, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide detail in relation to the proposed amendments to the 
Shared Ownership Policy (“the Policy”) and seek approval to 
implement the new and updated version.  

Recommendation: That Cabinet: 
i. Approves the retraction of the ‘Shared Ownership Marketing, 

Sales and Management Policy’. 
 

ii. Notes and approves the content of the new proposed ‘Shared 
Ownership Policy’. 
 

iii. Approves delegation to the Strategic Director (Housing and 
Finance), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Skills and Education, authority to make future minor 
amendments to the policy as required.  

 
1. Summary 
1.1 The Council currently owns and manages 34 Shared Ownership properties (see 2.6) 

and this number will increase as part of the Council’s commitment to developing a 
range of affordable housing options. Therefore, it is important for the Council to have 
an established policy in place to ensure that it adheres to its duties in accordance with 
the Capital Funding Guide, PSED, data protection, and other applicable legislation and 
internal operations. 

1.2 The current ‘Shared Ownership Marketing, Sales and Management Policy’ was 
approved via delegated authority on 11 March 2022. However, there have been 
several changes to the regulations that now require this policy to be updated. In 
carrying out these changes we have also reviewed the content of the 2022 version and 
made amendments (please see Section 3) where appropriate to ensure the document 
is comprehensive and transparent. 

1.3 The key changes between the current and new versions of the Policy relate to: 
(a) Homes England changes to the Help to Buy agent service  
(b) Introduction of the new model of shared ownership; and 
(c) The Secretary of State letter (19 Dec 2023) setting out changes to the 

Capital Funding Guide 
1.4 For the purposes of this report, the proposed new version of the policy will be referred 

to as the “2024 version”, and the current version as the “2022 version”.  

18

Agenda Item No 8



2. Introduction and Background 
About Shared Ownership 

2.1 Shared Ownership gives eligible buyers the opportunity to purchase a share in a 
property. The purchaser pays a mortgage on the share they own and pays rent on the 
unowned share (usually calculated at 2.75%), a service charge and ground rent (if 
applicable) to the Council (Freeholder).  

2.2 Applicants for Shared Ownership must meet eligib
[...]
District Council 

Subject: LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 February 2024 

Report of: David Parish, Head of Property Assets 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Pam Brivio, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide detail in relation to the proposed Leasehold Management 
Policy (“the Policy”) and seek Cabinet approval for the Policy to be 
adopted. 

Recommendation: That Cabinet: 
1. Notes and approves the content of the proposed Policy. 

 
2. Approves for the proposed Policy to be adopted by the 

Council. 
 

3. Approves delegated authority to the Strategic Director 
(Finance and Housing), in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, Education and Skills, authority to make 
future amendments to the policy as required. 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 When a property is purchased under the Right to Buy (RTB) and Shared Ownership 

schemes the buyer enters into a legal agreement to become a ‘leaseholder’ and 
adheres to the provisions within their lease agreement.  

1.2 The Council has a total of 463 leasehold properties. Of this total: 

• 429 are RTB leasehold properties 

• 34 are Shared Ownership properties 

• 458 are flats 

• 5 are houses 
1.3 Leasehold management is guided by legal framework, lease agreements, case law, 

regulations, and sources of good practice. The Council as the freeholder has an 
interest in ensuring that leasehold properties are managed in a compliant manner, that 
the leaseholder adheres to the terms of the lease agreement, and where there are 
breaches take appropriate enforcement action. 

1.4 The Council does not have an established Leasehold Management Policy, and since 
the number of leasehold properties will increase over time, it is important for the 
Council to have a policy in place that sets out the responsibilities and obligations of 
both the Council as the freeholder, and the leaseholder, and h
[...]

1.29 This section provides leaseholders with guidance on how and what they must do if 
they wish to sell their property. The Council will take guidance and conduct itself in 
accordance with the ‘Right to Buy: A Guide for Local Authorities’ guidance provided by 
the Department of Levelling-Up, Housing and Communities. 

1.30 The sale of Shared Ownership properties is covered separately by the Shared 
Ownership Policy. 

 

120



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 NON-KEY DECISION EXECUTIVE 
 
 CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
Purchase of New Affordable Housing at 
the Old Malthouse Site, Easole Street, 
Nonington 

3 Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information) 

   
   
   
   
   
   

 

121

Agenda Item No 10



Document is Restricted

122

Agenda Item No 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Record of Decisions
	Minutes

	4a Sale of Guide Hut at Land Adjoining 107 Sandwich Road, Whitfield
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendation

	8 Shared Ownership Policy
	Appendix 1 - Shared Ownership Policy
	1. Introduction
	2. Policy Scope
	3. Policy Aims
	4. Related Documents and Legislation
	5. Definitions
	6. Models of Shared Ownership
	7. Policy Statements
	Marketing and communication
	Eligibility
	Members of the Armed Forces
	Owner occupiers
	Joint Applications
	Local connection tests
	Designat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 7 February 2024 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 5 
February 2024.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be 
called in for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 13 
February 2024. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 



 

 

[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 



 

 

 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 5 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Councillor T J Bartlett 
Councillor M Bates 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson  
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Housing 
Head of Property Assets 
Senior Accountant (Housing and Projects) 
Senior Housing Policy Officer 
Strategic Housing Apprentice 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 69  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 70  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
declarations of 
interest.  
 

 
 



 

 

13 February 2024 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 71  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 15 January 2024, 
as detailed in decision numbers CAB 58 to CAB 68, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 15 January 
2024. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 72  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

SALE OF GUIDE HUT AT LAND ADJOINING 107 SANDWICH ROAD, 
WHITFIELD 
 
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation, made at its meeting held on 22 January 2024 (Minute 
No 89), be approved as follows: 
  

That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be 
authorised to agree detailed terms for the disposal, acting in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community and 
Corporate Property and the two Members for the Whitfield ward. 

 

To reject the 
recommendation. 

At its meeting held 
on 22 January 
2024, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
considered Cabinet 
decision CAB 68 of 
15 January 2024 
and recommended 
an amendment to 
the decision 
(Minute No 89).    

 
 



 

 

13 February 2024  
 

 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 73  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

EKS SERVICE TRANSITION BUSINESS CASE 
 
It was agreed that a decision on the proposals should be deferred until 
the Cabinet meeting of 4 March 2024, pending further details on a 
number of matters that have yet to be addressed or clarified.  
  

  
  

  
 
 
 

To agree the 
report recom-
mendations and 
not defer the 
decision. 

Since 2018 
customer services, 
revenues and 
benefits services 
have been 
delivered by Civica 
UK Limited on 
behalf of 
Canterbury City 
and Thanet and 
Dover District 
Councils.   
 
Civica requested 
an early withdrawal 
from its contract 
which is due to 
expire in January 
2025 and this has 
been agreed by the 
East Kent Strategic 
Board.  The report 
recommends that a 
Local Authority 
Trading Company 
is established to 
deliver these 
services in the 
future.   

 
 



 

 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 74  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

SECTION 25 REPORT 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted and taken into account when 
considering the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
2024/25-2027/28. 
 
 
 

None.  The Council’s 
Section 151 Officer 
is required under 
the Local 
Government Act 
2003 (Section 25) 
to report to 
Members on the 
robustness of the 
estimates used for 
the purposes of the 
budget calculations 
so that Members 
can take it into 
account when 
considering the 
annual budget and 
Council Tax 
precept.   In this 
instance, Members’ 
attention is drawn 
to two significant 
factors that could 
potentially 
undermine the 
budget over the 
next year or two. 
 

 
 

  



 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 75 
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

COUNCIL BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2024/25-2027/28 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the draft General Fund Revenue Budget, the Project 
Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account budget, and the 
content of the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP), as proposed 
in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 

  
(b)  That the increase in social, affordable and shared ownership rents 

be approved. 
  

(c)   That it be noted that the calculation of the 2024/25 Business 
Rates impact on the General Fund funding is still being finalised, 
and that any changes will be reflected in adjustments to the use of 
the smoothing reserve in the final budget.  
  

(d)  That it be noted that the remaining annexes, including the Council 
Tax Resolution and Treasury Management, Investment and 
Capital Strategies, will be added to the MTFP and other minor 
adjustments made before being presented to Cabinet and Council 
in March.  

 
 
 

None. The Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 
(MTFP) is the 
Council’s key 
financial planning 
tool and underpins 
the Council’s 
financial planning 
strategy and 
corporate planning 
process. Cabinet 
approval is 
required for the 
2024/25 budget 
and MTFP before 
final approval by 
Council on 6 March 
2024.  
 
The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
is due to scrutinise 
the budget at its 
meeting to be held 
on 19 February, 
and any 
recommendations 
made will be 
considered by 
Cabinet on 26 
February. 
 

 
 



 

 

 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 76  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

SHARED OWNERSHIP POLICY 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the retraction of the Shared Ownership Marketing, Sales and 
Management Policy be approved. 

  
(b)  That the new Shared Ownership Policy be approved. 

  
(c)   That the Strategic Director (Housing and Finance) be authorised, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to make future minor amendments to the Policy, as 
required.  

 
 
 

None.  The Council owns 
and manages 34 
shared ownership 
properties, a 
number that will 
increase as a result 
of the Council’s 
commitment to 
delivering more 
affordable homes. 
 
There have been 
several changes to 
the regulations, 
government 
guidance and 
legislation that 
require the existing 
shared ownership 
policy (approved in 
March 2022) to be 
updated. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 77  
5.2.24 

LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

None.  The Council has 
463 leasehold 

 
 



 

 

Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the content of the proposed Leasehold Management Policy 
be noted, and the Policy approved for adoption. 
  

(b)  That the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) be authorised, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to make future amendments to the Policy, as 
required.   

 
 
 

properties but there 
is currently no 
established 
management 
policy.  
 
Cabinet is 
requested to 
approve the 
proposed 
Leasehold 
Management 
Policy to ensure 
that the Council 
complies with its 
responsibilities and 
obligations as a 
freeholder, and 
leaseholders 
understand the 
obligations 
applying to them. 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 78  
5.2.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

None.  
 

 
 



 

 

 
Implementation 
Date 
Immediate 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 79  
5.2.24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 February 2024 

PURCHASE OF NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT THE OLD 
MALTHOUSE SITE, EASOLE STREET, NONINGTON 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the project to acquire the freehold of six affordable homes, to 
be developed on land at the Old Malthouse, Easole Street, 
Nonington, and the subsequent sale of shares in two of the 
properties designated as Shared Ownership homes, be approved. 

  
(b)  That the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) be authorised, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to take the necessary decisions and actions to 
progress the project and purchase the properties including, but 
not limited to, agreeing the purchase price, approving the sale 
purchase agreements and appointing any necessary professional 
advisers.  

 
 
 

None.  Following an 
approach by the 
developer, it is 
recommended that 
Cabinet agrees the 
acquisition of the 
freehold of six 
affordable homes 
which form part of 
a larger 
development of 27 
new homes in 
Nonington.   
 
Whilst a number of 
Registered 
Providers of social 
housing were 
approached, there 
was no interest due 
to the number of 
properties involved. 
 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.49 pm. 


